
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Manning (Chairman) 
Councillor John Ince (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel and Tom Papworth 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 19 JANUARY 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 10 January 2012 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2011  
(Pages 1 - 14) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley West 15 - 18 (11/03795/FULL1) - Link Youth Centre, 
Midfield Way, Orpington.  
 

4.2 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

19 - 22 (11/03837/FULL1) - Castlecombe Youth 
Centre, Castlecombe Road, Mottingham, 
London, SE9.  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.3 Copers Cope 23 - 38 (11/02100/FULL1) - Land rear of 86 to 94 
High Street, Beckenham.  
 

4.4 Penge and Cator 39 - 46 (11/03026/FULL1) - 149 Maple Road, 
Penge, London, SE20.  
 

4.5 Darwin 47 - 52 (11/03077/OUT) - Arundel, Berrys Hill, 
Berrys Green, Westerham.  
 

4.6 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

53 - 56 (11/03322/FULL6) - 52 Grove Park Road, 
Mottingham, London, SE9.  
 

4.7 Darwin 57 - 62 (11/03592/FULL6) - 17 Belvedere Road, 
Biggin Hill.  
 

4.8 Biggin Hill 63 - 70 (11/03688/FULL1) - 31 Church Road, Biggin 
Hill.  
 

 



 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.9 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

71 - 78 (11/03317/FULL6) - Silver Birches, Manor 
Park, Chislehurst.  
 

4.10 Bickley 79 - 84 (11/03395/EXTEND) - 138 Blackbrook 
Lane, Bickley, Bromley.  
 

4.11 Copers Cope 85 - 94 (11/03431/FULL1) - Site of 84-86 Overbury 
Avenue and 2 Stanley Avenue, Beckenham.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

 

  

 
 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

6.1 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 95 - 98 Request for a Tree Preservation Order at 23 
Oxenden Wood Road, Chelsfield.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

  
NO REPORT 
 

 
  
 

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Reason for Restricted Access 

9 Crystal Palace 
 
(RES12015) - PROSECUTION –  
39 SELBY ROAD, LONDON 
SE20.  
 
 

(PAGES 99 - 
118) 
 
 
 
 
 

Any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 



 

20 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 24 November 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Anne Manning (Chairman) 
Councillor John Ince (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance, Katy Boughey, 
Lydia Buttinger, John Canvin, Samaris Huntington-Thresher and 
Charles Joel 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Jane Beckley, Eric Bosshard, 
Peter Dean, Russell Mellor, Neil Reddin, Michael Tickner, 
Stephen Wells and Alexa Michael 
 

 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tom Papworth; Councillor John 
Canvin attended as his alternate. 
 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Lydia Buttinger and John Canvin declared a per
[...]
ommended 
for the reasons set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner.  Members also RESOLVED that 
ADVERTISEMENT PROCEEDINGS BE 
AUTHORISED TO SECURE REMOVAL OF THE 
UNAUTHORISED SIGNAGE. 

 
THE CHAIRMAN MOVED THAT THE ATTACHED REPORT, NOT INCLUDED IN 
THE PUBLISHED AGENDA, BE CONSIDERED A MATTER OF URGENCY ON THE 
FOLLOWING GROUNDS: 
 
'It is important that the application is considered before the next meeting of a Plans 
Sub-Committee as the 8 week period for determination of applications has expired and 
the application needs to be considered as soon as possible.' 
 
14.19 
COPERS COPE 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/02940/FULL1) - 80 High Street, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Part single storey/part two storey 

replacement building for continued use as light industrial (class 
B1) and leisure (class D2) (retrospective application) 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 

Page 13



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
24 November 2011 

 

33 
 

Russell Mellor in support of the application were received.  
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Michael Tickner were also received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the conditions 
and informative set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with condition 2 amended to read:- 
“2  the leisure use shall not operate before 1000 hours or 
after 2200 hours Monday to Saturday, nor before 1000 
hours or after 1600 hours on any Sunday or Bank 
Holiday. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and L9 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the area.” 
The following condition was also added:- 
‘5  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the proposed window(s) to the flank elevation 
shall be obscure glazed in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and shall subsequently be 
permanently retained as such. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of 
the adjacent properties. 

 
15 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

15.1 
CHISLEHURST 

(DRR/11/129) - 2 Clarendon Way, Chislehurst. 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED that 
NO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN. 

 
15.2 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(DRR/11/130) - 138 Lockesley Drive, Orpington. 
 
Oral representations in support of enforcement action 
being taken were received at the meeting. 
Comments from the legal representative were reported at 
the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT THE COUNCIL ENGAGE A SURVEYOR TO 
ASSESS LAND LEVELS AND ASCERTAIN 
WHETHER/TO WHAT EXTENT THE GROUND LEVEL 
HAD BEEN RAISED, IN ORDER TO DETERMINE ANY 
NECESSARY ENFORCEMENT ACTION.  

 
The Meeting ended at 10.45 pm 
 

Chairman 

Page 14



 SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley

Description of Development: 

Elevational alterations to replace garage door with metal single door and 
replacement of glazed roof with felted roof. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Local Distributor Roads

Proposal

! The proposal seeks to remove the side garage door and replace this with a 
metal single door.

! Roof alterations will replace the existing glazed roof with a felted solid one. 

Location

The application site is on the north side of Midfield Way. The site currently 
comprises the Link Youth Centre and is surrounded by open land belonging to 
Midfield Primary School. Opposite the site are residential dwellings. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations 
were received. 

Comments from Consultees 

No technical highways objections are raised. 

Application No : 11/03795/FULL1 Ward: 
Cray Valley Wes
[...]
 four storey blocks comprising 9 one bedroom, 32 two
bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats, with 37 car parking spaces, bicycle
parking, landscaping and access

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:3,010

Address: Land Rear Of 86 To 94 High Street Beckenham

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Conversion of existing two bedroom ground floor flat and basement into 1 two 
bedroom and 1one bedroom maisonette, formation of lightwell to front and rear 
with 2 cycle spaces 

Proposal

The application site is located on the north-western side of Maple Road at the 
junction with Blean Grove. It comprises a part four  / two  storey building with  a  
basement which  was previously   used  as a  public  house at  ground floor  level. 
It is now in use  as  6  two  bedroom  flats over  the  ground, first,  second  and  
third  floors with  4  car  parking  spaces. The immediate surroundings are 
predominantly residential with a mix of houses and  flats  to  either  side. The   
wider  locality  is mixed in  character  with  St  John’s  C of E  Primary  School and 
Maple  Road  Street market  and  shops further along the road to the  north.

It is  proposed  to convert  the  existing two  bedroom  ground floor  flat and  
basement  area  which  is  currently  vacant into 1 two bedroom and 1 one 
bedroom maisonettes.  The proposal will include the provision of a total of 2 
lightwells, 1 at the front and 1 to the rear of the property.

The existing forecourt will be reconfigured to accommodate the lightwell, 2 bin 
stores and 2 cycle spaces. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners and  occupiers were  notified of the application,  however  no  
representations  were  received. 

Comments from Consultees 

Highways -  The site is located in an area with a medium public  Transport  
Accessibility  Level  (P
[...]
generated by an increased use of the 
access.

If permitted, the proposed development would be likely to set a pattern for 
similar undesirable backland developments in the vicinity, resulting in a 
retrograde lowering of the spatial standards to which the area is at present 
developed. 

Application ref. 07/02857 for the demolition of No.31 Church Road and the erection 
of 4 detached bungalows was refused on the grounds that: 

The proposal involves the unacceptable sub-division of existing rear 
gardens resulting in an unsatisfactory form of backland development with 
the introduction of a mass of built form into mature garden setting which fails 
to integrate into and respect the setting of its surroundings thereby contrary 
to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

This proposal was subsequently allowed on appeal. This planning permission 
expired on 21st April 2011 and the current application is for the same scheme. In 
this decision the Inspector noted that the proposal constituted backland 
development, but considered that this did not make it unsatisfactory in principle. 

Conclusions 

Page 65



The main issues relating to the application are the effect that it would have on the 
character of the area and the impact that it would have on the amenities of the 
occupants of surrounding residential properties. 

Since the granting of planning permission on appeal for the scheme proposed 
under application ref. 07/02857, PPS3 has been updated by removing domestic 
garden land from the definition of previously developed land. Whilst the previous 
appeal decision remains an important material consideration, this application must 
be determined in light of the changes to PPS3 since the previous appeal was 
decided.

Paragraphs 40 and 41 of PPS3 make it clear that, whilst it is important for the full 
and effective use of land to be made for housing purposes, there is no presumption 
that previously developed land is necessarily suitable for housin
[...]
gement Plan  

ACH29R  Reason H29  
13 ACH32  Highway Drainage  
Reason: To ensure the satisfacory means of surface water drainage and to accord 

with Policies 5.12 and 5.13 of the London Plan. 
14 ACI21  Secured By Design  

ACI21R  I21 reason  
15 ACK05  Slab levels - no details submitted  

ACK05R  K05 reason  
16 AJ02B  Justification UNIQUE reason OTHER apps  

Policies (UDP)  
BE1  Design of New Development  
H1  Housing Supply  
H7  Housing Density and Design  
G8  Urban Open Space  
T3   Parking  
T6   Pedestrians  
T18   Road Safety  
NE7   Development and Trees  

Policy (London Plan)  
3.4  Optimising Housing Potential  

PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development  
PPS3: Housing  
PPS10: Planning for Sustainable Waste Management 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 RDI16  Contact Highways re. crossover 

Page 68



2 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 
10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where 
it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

D00003  If Members are minded to refuse planning permission the 
  following grounds are suggested:  

1 The proposal involves the unacceptable sub-division of existing rear 
gardens resulting in an unsatisfactory form of backland development with 
the introduction of a mass of built form into mature garden setting which fails 
to integrate into and respect the setting of its surroundings thereby contrary 
to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and PPS3. 

Page 69



13
6

O

C
lu

b

14
0

1

13
4

197
a

13
8

LB

194.5m

197

195

14
2

Police

St Mark's Church

Mast

Office

Place

1

Vicarage
Moore

10

O
L

D
 T

Y
E

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Recreation

Ground

Games Court

Posts

9

199

Tennis Courts

PCs

7

5
0

40

2

1

6

4

M

1
0

3
3

3
6

29

The Spitfire Centre

4
6
a

4
6

3
0
a

1

2
7

3
2

5
0

2
9

A

1

10

12

4

13

11

T
H

E
 R

ID
IN

G
S

205

Park

Car

27

6
0

CHURCH ROAD

32

39

30a30

1
2

43

sa

Kelvin

sus
ulv

erd
ene

Avelin
e

5
1

A
ru

n
d

5
1
a

El Sub

LB

46

194.3m

15

45

43a

47

6
3

40

21

5
9

NELSON CLOSE

45

Sta

5a

3

1

6
0

6

Playground

5

20

7
2

6
5

14
4

)

11

Gardens
Allotment

31

35

Aperfield

1
5

2
7

3
8

2
6

4
4

4
1

5
1

5
7

6
4

5
0

Pavilion

Tennis Court

Application:11/03688/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of No. 31 Church Road and the erection of 4
detached bungalows served by a new access road

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:2,230

Address: 31 Church Road Biggin Hill TN16 3LD

Page 70



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Addition of first floor to form 2 storey dwellinghouse, two storey front and side 
extensions, steps to front and detached, single storey sunken garage and 
elevational alterations. Alterations to front drive and access. 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding

Proposal

This proposal is for the addition of first floor to form 2 storey dwellinghouse, two 
storey front and side extensions, steps to front and detached, single storey sunken 
garage and elevational alterations. The proposal also involves alterations to front 
drive and access. 

Location

The property is located to the west of Manor Park and is a detached bungalow with 
accommodation in the roofspace and intergral garage, located within the 
Chislehurst Conservation Area. The SPG for the Chislehurst Conservation Area 
describes Manor Park (Sub Unit 12) as characterised by large contemporary 
houses on spacious plots set amongst mature trees. Some earlier buildings are 
retained amongst the later development (such as The Old House off Manor Place, 
along with a lodge house and gates), providing important reminders of the earlier 

[...]
ATE GARDENS

P
R

IN
C

E
 C

O
N

S
O

R
T

 D
R

IV
E

11

1 to 6

23
The Old House

13

16

Silver Birches

U
p

p
e

r 
P

e
lh

a
m

Harley

E
a

s
t 

P
e

lh
a

m

Pelham Lodge

Cottage
Lepel

W
e

s
t 

P
e

lh
a

m

Beeches

6

Cottage

Oakworth

8

Pebblewood

The Orchard

Manor

97.2m

4

1

Laverock

Bywood

Lodge
The

Beechwood

Bedans

S
h
e
n
a
n
d
o
a
h

M
A

N
O

R
 P

A
R

K

2

LB

1
 t
o

 5

The Oaks

Mariners

High Trees

Walpole

95.7m

96.5m

The Oaks
Stables

Baringa

House

RIVERWOOD LANE

1

6

Dene
Cookham

C
O

O
K

H
A

M
D

E
N

E
 C

L
O

S
E

1

1
5

90.0m

W
A

L
S

IN
G

H

Norfolk Lodge

Walsingham

1 to 3

Brackenwood

Cornell House

Friary Cottage

The Coach House

92.3m

Hill Court

S
o

u
th

e
rn

w
o

o
d

Warwick Lodge

Tamarind

The Stables

89.7m

Ventura

Pine Lodge

M
A

N
O

R

PLACE

M
A

N
O

R

P
a
th

 (
u

m
)

3

1

The Gorse

Coach House

7

9

5

8

6

Caroline

Application:11/03317/FULL6

Proposal: Addition of first floor to form 2 storey dwellinghouse, two storey
front and side extensions, steps to front and detached, single storey
sunken garage and elevational alterations. Alterations to front drive and
access.

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:1,690

Address: Silver Birches Manor Park Chislehurst BR7 5QE

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Extension of time limit for implementation of permission reference 08/04021 
granted for demolition of existing house and erection of 2 four bedroom and 1 three 
bedroom detached houses with accommodation in roof space/integral garages/car 
parking spaces and refuse store with associated vehicular access road (Revisions 
to permission ref. 07/03960 allowed on appeal to provide turning bay, 
(amendments to footprint of Plot 3 and elevational alterations) 

Key designations: 

Local
[...]
sfactory in relation to the following:  

(a)  the visual impact on the surrounding area  
(b)  the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties 
(c)  the character of the development in the surrounding area  

and having regard to all other matters raised, including neighbours concerns. 

   

Page 82



1
2
3
a

1

B
L

A
C

K
B

R
O

O
K

 L
A

N
E

SYCAMORE PLACE

1

2

7

14

NEWNHAMS CLOSE

19

15
13

8

1
2
3

10

7
6
.7

m

1
3
3

MP 12.5

24

11

3
2

1
3

6

OAD

19

Cicala
Willow

Culverhay

Midfield

S
H

O
R

N
E

F
IE

L
D

 C
L

O
S

E

10

30

73.8m

1
3
0

1
3
8

1
3
4

1
2
8

13

1

72.9m

72.4m

Rosslyn

Linden

Ridgewood

71

4

4

3a

REYNARD CLOSE

1
4
4

LB

El Sub Sta

GARDENS

2

12

1
4
0

5
1

WELLSMOOR

22

1
4
2

10

6

5

n

1
4
3

12

77.6m

17

2

1
3
5

Application:11/03395/EXTEND

Proposal: Extension of time limit for implementation of permission
reference 08/04021 granted for demolition of existing house and erection
of 2 four bedroom and 1 three bedroom detached houses with
accommodation in roof space/integral garages/car parking spaces and

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:1,400

Address: 138 Blackbrook Lane Bickley Bromley BR1 2HP

Page 83



Page 84

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Demolition of 2 Stanley Avenue and 84-86 Overbury Avenue and erection of 2/3 
storey block comprising of 9 two and three bedroom flats with 13 car parking 
spaces, vehicular access onto Stanley Avenue and Overbury Avenue, 2 detached 
carports, cycle and refuse store (alterations to 07/04526 to incorporate alternative 
design to porch, windows and balconies, relocation of gable features, and 
internalisation of chimney) 

Members will recall that this application was deferred in order for amended plans to 
be submitted which accurately illustrate t
[...]
LL6) - Silver Birches, Manor Park, Chislehurst.
	4.10 (11/03395/EXTEND) - 138 Blackbrook Lane, Bickley, Bromley.
	4.11 (11/03431/FULL1) - Site of 84-86 Overbury Avenue and 2 Stanley Avenue, Beckenham.
	6.1 Request for a Tree Preservation Order at 23 Oxenden Wood Road, Chelsfield.
	9 (RES12015) - Prosecution - 39 Selby Road, London SE20.
	Part 2 Minutes , 22/12/2011 Plans Sub-Committee No. 3
	Exec 260510, 22/12/2011 Plans Sub-Committee No. 3
	Plans 2 - 030311, 22/12/2011 Plans Sub-Committee No. 3
	PSC1 - 140411, 22/12/2011 Plans Sub-Committee No. 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

34 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 19 January 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Anne Manning (Chairman) 
Councillors Reg Adams, Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance, 
Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, Samaris Huntington-
Thresher and Gordon Norrie 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Russell Mellor, Richard Scoates and 
Michael Tickner 
 

 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ince, Tom Papworth and 
Charles Joel;  Councillors Peter Dean, Reg Adams and Gordon Norrie attended as their 
alternates respectively. 
 
17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr Gordon Norrie declared a prejudicial interest in Item 4.7; he left the room for the 
debate and vote. 
 
18   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2011 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
19   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
19.1 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(11/03795/FULL1) - Link Youth Centre, Midfield 
Way, Orpington. 
Description of application - Elevational alterations to 
replace garage door with metal single door and 
replacement of glazed roof with felted roof. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
19 January 2012 

 

35 
 

 
19.2 
MOTTINGHAM AND 
CHISLEHURST NORTH 

(11/03837/FULL1) - Castlecombe Youth Centre, 
Castlecombe Road, Mottingham, London, SE9. 
Description of application - Elevational alterations to 
replace garage door with metal single door. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
19.3 
COPERS COPE 

(11/02100/FULL1) - Land rear of 86 to 94 High 
Street, Beckenham. 
Description of application - 3 four storey blocks 
comprising 9 one bedroom, 32 two bedroom and 3 
three bedroom flats, with 37 car parking spaces, 
bicycle parking, landscaping and access. 
 
On page 32 of the Chief Planner’s report the 
recommendation was amended to read, “Grounds to 
contest or not to contest the appeal”.  Oral 
representations in favour to contest the appeal and 
not to contest the appeal were received.  Oral 
representations from Ward Members, Councillor 
Michael Ticker and Councillor Russell Mellor, in favour 
to contest the appeal were received at the meeting.   
 
The Director of Resources Legal Representative 
confirmed that an application to register the land as 
town green had been received in 2011 and a Deed of 
Trust had been received recently. The application had 
been accepted by the Council.  An advertisement 
would be placed in the Newshopper and, following a 
six week period, replies would be taken into 
consideration and a report would be prepared for 
consideration by Development Control Committee as 
to whether the land should or should not be registered 
as a Town Green. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED TO CONTEST THE 
APPEAL FOR NON-DETERMINATION as 
recommended, for the following reasons: 
1. The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of 
the site, and be of excessive bulk, mass, height and 
unsympathetic design, thereby out of character with 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
19 January 2012 
 

36 

the locality, and contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
2.  The proposal, by reason of its excessive size, bulk 
and height, would harm the living conditions at 
adjacent properties, causing an unacceptable visual 
impact, and a loss of privacy and outlook, thereby 
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 
3.  The proposal would give rise to a requirement for 
affordable housing and a financial contribution 
towards education provision. As at the date of the 
submission of the appeal an undertaking has not been 
offered to secure these matters and the proposal 
accordingly would be contrary to Policy IMP1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
19.4 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(11/03026/FULL1) - 149 Maple Road, Penge, 
London, SE20. 
Description of application - Conversion of existing two 
bedroom ground floor flat and basement into 1 two 
bedroom and 1 one bedroom maisonette, formation of 
lightwell to front and rear with 2 cycle spaces. 
 

 THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT. 

 
19.5 
DARWIN 

(11/03077/OUT) - Arundel, Berrys Hill, Berrys 
Green, Westerham. 
Description of application - Replacement two storey 
dwelling OUTLINE. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO 
THE PRIOR COMPLETION OF A LEGAL 
AGREEMENT, to secure the demolition of all the 
existing buildings on the site prior to the occupation of 
the new dwelling, as recommended, for the reasons 
and subject to the conditions and informatives set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
19.6 
MOTTINGHAM AND 
CHISLEHURST NORTH 

(11/03322/FULL6) - 52 Grove Park Road, 
Mottingham, London, SE9. 
Description of application - Part one/two storey rear 
and first floor side extensions, new vehicular access 
to provide in/out drive. 
 
A statement from the Applicant’s Agent was read at 
the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
19 January 2012 

 

37 
 

REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
19.7 
DARWIN 

(11/03592/FULL6) - 17 Belvedere Road, Biggin Hill. 

Description of application - First/second floor side 
extension. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Richard Scoates, in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposed extension, by reason of its design 
and excessive bulk, would result in an 
overdevelopment of the site and an overbearing visual 
impact, contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
19.8 
BIGGIN HILL 

(11/03688/FULL1) - 31 Church Road, Biggin Hill. 

Description of application - Demolition of No. 31 
Church Road and the erection of 4 detached 
bungalows served by a new access road. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Members were advised to 
take into consideration the changes the Government 
had made to Planning Policy Statement 3 Housing 
(June 2011) when making their decision. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposal involves the unacceptable sub-
division of existing rear gardens resulting in an 
unsatisfactory form of backland development with the 
introduction of a mass of built form into mature garden 
setting which is not previously developed and 
therefore fails to integrate into and respect the setting 
of its surroundings thereby contrary to Policies H7 and 
BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and PPS3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
19 January 2012 
 

38 

 
 
 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
19.9 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/03317/FULL6) - Silver Birches, Manor Park, 
Chislehurst. 
Description of application - Addition of first floor to 
form 2 storey dwellinghouse, two storey front and side 
extensions, steps to front and detached, single storey 
sunken garage and elevational alterations. Alterations 
to front drive and access. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  On page 73 of the Chief 
Planner’s report, under the heading, ‘Conclusions’, 
paragraph 3, line 7, should be amended to read, 
“required, it is considered that the proposal would not 
result in any additional impact on” etc.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner with an amendment to 
condition 8 and an additional condition:- 
“8.  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the proposed windows in the first floor flank 
elevations shall be obscure glazed in accordance with 
details to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and shall subsequently 
be permanently retained as such. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties.  
 11.  Details of the proposed slab levels of the 
building(s) and the existing site levels shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before work commences and the 
development shall be completed strictly in accordance 
with the approved levels. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual and residential amenities of the area.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
19 January 2012 

 

39 
 

 
19.10 
BICKLEY 

(11/03395/EXTEND) - 138 Blackbrook Lane, 
Bickley, Bromley. 
Description of application - Extension of time limit for 
implementation of permission reference 08/04021 

granted for demolition of existing house and erection 
of 2 four bedroom and 1 three bedroom detached 
houses with accommodation in roof space/integral 
garages/car parking spaces and refuse store with 
associated vehicular access road (Revisions to 
permission ref. 07/03960 allowed on appeal to provide 
turning bay, amendments to footprint of Plot 3 and 
elevational alterations). 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
19.11 
COPERS COPE 

(11/03431/FULL1) - Site of 84-86 Overbury Avenue 
and 2 Stanley Avenue, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of 2 Stanley 
Avenue and 84-86 Overbury Avenue and erection of 
2/3 storey block comprising of 9 two and three 
bedroom flats with 13 car parking spaces, vehicular 
access onto Stanley Avenue and Overbury Avenue, 2 
detached carports, cycle and refuse store (alterations 
to 07/04526 to incorporate alternative design to porch, 
windows and balconies, relocation of gable features, 
and internalisation of chimney). 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Russell Mellor, were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that comments from the Applicant had been 
received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 

 
20.1 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

Request for a Tree Preservation Order at 23 
Oxenden Wood Road, Chelsfield. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that a TREE PRESERVATION ORDER relating to 

20 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
19 January 2012 
 

40 

one oak tree BE AUTHORISED, as recommended, in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 
AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 
The Chairman moved that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information. 

 
Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 19 January 2012. 
 
22 
CRYSTAL PALACE 

(RES12015) - Prosecution - 39 Selby Road, 
London SE20. 

 Members having considered the report, RESOLVED a 
course of action. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


